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Overview of Donations

Water and Sustainable Development

Recipient(s)

Period

Amount

(Project number and name)

2019-032

2019-034

2019-035
2019-036

2019-038

2020-001
2020-007
2020-008

2020-012

2020-013

2020-018

2020-021
2020-022
2020-026
2020-028
2020-046
2020-065
2020-078
2020-079
2020-080
2020-081

2020-083
2020-084

2020-086

2020-101
2020-105

Sustainable water schemes in Terai Lowlands
(phase 2)

Clean drinking water for Nyarugusu and host
communities (phase 2)

India Phase 4, Revisit 89 project sites

Water for Demul Village, Himalaya - feasibility
study

Refugee Communities in Gambella - Feasibility
Study

World Water Week Commmunications Initiative
Water supplies for rural indian Schools (phase 2)

Low Cost Sanitation Model

COVID-19 response - COVID-19 Emergency
Appeal

COVID-19 response - Humanitarian Action for
Children

COVID-19 response - WASH intervention in
refugee communities

COVID-19 response - Hand washing stations
COVID-19 response - WASH interventions
COVID-19 response - refugee camps and hospitals
COVID-19 response - WASH interventions
COVID-19 response - WASH interventions
COVID-19 response - Kibera Town Centre
COVID-19 response - WASH interventions (phase 2)
Southeast Asia Clean Water Initiative (phase 4)
Kenya 23 - next level (phase 4)

Refugee Communities in Gambella - Project
SunWASH

Clean drinking water for Burundi (phase 3)

WASH in Ethopia's Somali Region

COVID-19 response - COVID-19 Emergency
Appeal (phase 2)

‘Into Dust’ Documentary - Impact Campaign

COVID-19 response - WASH interventions in
Togo and Ethiopia

Water and Sustainable Development - total

Oxfam

Water Mission

Sunlit Future

Sunlit Future

PlanBgrnefonden
(Plan International)

Stockholm Water Institute
Sunlit Future

OPP Research & Training
Institute

ICRC International
Committee of the Red Cross

Unicef

NRC Norwegian Refugee
Council and DRC Danish
Refugee Council

Water Misson

Oxfam

MSF Doctors without Borders
Practical Action

World Vision

Human Needs Project
Oxfam

Water Mission

Water Mission

PlanBgrnefonden
(Plan International)

NCA Norwegian Church Aid

NRC Norwegian Refugee
Council

ICRC International
Committee of the Red Cross

Ufuse Production

PlanBgrnefonden
(Plan International)

Nepal

Tanzania

India

India

Ethiopia

Global
India

Pakistan

Global

Global

Iran, Nigeria,
Tanzania,
Kenya

Global

Nepal
Libanon
Kenya

Niger, Ghana
Kenya

Nepal
Indonesia
Kenya

Ethiopia

Burundi

Ethiopia

Global

USA

Togo, Ethopia

2020

2020-2021

2020
2020

2020

2020-2021
2020
2020-2022

2020

2020

2020

2020
2020
2020
2020
2020
2020
2020
2020-2021
2020-2021
2020-2021

2021
2020-2021

2020-2021

2020-2021
2020-2021

(DKK '000)

4,159

4,373

6,196
374

692

2,500
337
3,238

5,000

5,000

3,076

10,321
2,271
1,973
2,316
2,312

635
3,041
3,086
3,103

12,500

3,026
3,036

3,058

5,000
3,690

94,313



Research and Learning

(Project number and name)

Recipient(s)

Country
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2019-007
2019-039

2020-003
2020-005
2020-006

2020-009
2020-014

2020-015

2020-024
2020-025
2020-029

2020-030
2020-066

2020-068
2020-070
2020-073
2020-075
2020-076

2020-087

Smart Water Infrastructure (SWIft)

Christmas Calendar 2021

Lake Restoration 2020
IWA World Water Camp

Laser Forming

Sustania World

COVID-19 - Emergency respirators

COVID-19 - Corona Danica

COVID-19 - Pre-hospital Tests
COVID-19 - Living Systematic Review
COVID-19 - Lung Ultrasound Scan

COVID-19 - Decision support

Phosphorus preliminary project

Sustainable Lake Stewardship

CoDE | - Power Electronics

Jugend Unternimmt Summer School 2021

School visits

IWA Next Generation Urban Water Action

Business Foundations in the Corona Crisis

2020 Grundfos Prize - research grant

2020 Grundfos Prize - personal reward

Rearch and Learning - total

Inclusion and Community Engagement
(Project number and name)

2019-031

2019-046

2020-011
2020-011

2020-031

Social investment model for inclusion in
the labour market

Together in a Community (Central region
of Jutland)

Aalborg University - Electronic Systems

University of Copenhagen -
Niels Bohr Institute

DTU Aqua, SDU Biology, AU Bioscience
Via University College Horsens

Aalborg University -
Materials and Production

Sustainia Foundation

Aalborg University -
Health Science and Technology

Aalborg University - Chemistry and
Bioscience

Central Jutland Region - Prehospital
Rigshospitalet - CPH Trial Unit

Aarhus University Hospital -
Centre for Emergency Research

Aalborg University - Computer Science

Aalborg University -
Chemistry and Bioscience

Several universities

Aalborg University - Energy Technology
Luther Stiftung

House of Natural Science

Technical Univeristy of Denmark -
Skylab

Copenhagen Business School

University of Southern Denmark -
Physics, Chemistry and Pharmacy

Associate Professor Dorthe Bomholdt
Ravnsbaek

Recipient(s)

DRC Danish Refugee Council

DEFACTUM

COVID-19 response - Funds for Visitor Service Danish Red Cross

COVID-19 response - Snak Sammen (digtital Danish Red Cross

meeting place)

COVID-19 response - Digital conversion
(Denmark)

Den Sociale Retshjzelp

Denmark

Denmark

Denmark
Denmark

Denmark

Denmark

Denmark

Denmark

Denmark
Denmark

Denmark

Denmark

Denmark

Denmark
Denmark
Germany
Denmark

Denmark

Denmark

Denmark

Denmark

Country

Denmark

Denmark

Denmark

Denmark

Denmark

Amount

(DKK '000)

2020-2023 6,923
2020-2022 7,500
2020 6,123
2020-2021 190
2020-2023 4,320
2020 500

2020 1,800
2020-2021 4,252
2020 228
2020-2021 2,915
2020 339

2020 1,205
2020-2021 400
2021-2023 14,440
2021-2024 4,002
2020-2021 112
2021-2023 7,385
2020-2021 750
2020-2024 1,000
2020 750
2020 250

65,384

Period Amount
(DKK '000)

2020-2022 7,115
2020-2023 2,525
2020 1,200

2020 300

2020 500
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2020-032 Broen - meeting place for youth, Bjerringbro Foreningen Mgllerne Denmark 2020 130
2020-096 Christmas Donation Salvation Army Denmark Denmark 2020 500
2020-096 Christmas Donation Mgdrehjaelpen Denmark 2020 500
2020-096 Christmas Donation Danish Red Cross Denmark 2020 500
2020-096 Christmas Donation SAND (NGO for homeless people) Denmark 2020 500
2020-106 Social Housing Jobs Boligselskabet Viborg Denmark 2021-2022 2,000
2020-107 Development of new Museum of Energy Museum of Energy, Bjerringbro Denmark 2021 2,500
with focus on sustainability
2020-108 Exhibition about UN Global Goals Life Exhibitions Denmark 2021 250
2020-109 Her Majesty the Queen 50 years anniversary Gitte Redder and Karin Palshg;j Danmark 2021-2022 300
(book project)
Poul Due Jensen Innovation 25 Grundfos employees Global 2020 435
Award & Scholarships 2020
Poul Due Jensen Social Responsibility ASSIST Asia Philippines 2020 149
Award 2020

Inclusion and Community Engagement - total 19,404

Community Engagement Grants Recipient(s) Country Period Amount

(Project number and name) (DKK '000)

2020-004 COVID-19 response - Emergency Jingmen Red Cross and China 2020 735
assistance for Hubei hospitals Xiantao Charity Federation

2020-017 COVID-19 response - Emergency Hand Washing SOSNPO, Save Our Schools, SA South Africa 2020 206
Stations

2020-033 COVID-19 response - Low-cost hand sanitiser The Pharmaceutical Society of Uganda 2020 67

Uganda

2020-035 COVID-19 response - Face shields Various organisations Global 2020-2021 2,052

2020-036 COVID-19response - PPE kits for sanitation workers Hand in Hand, India India 2020 191

2020-037 COVID-19 response - Protective equipment for Hand in Hand, India India 2020 107
health workers and police

2020-038 COVID-19 response - Karapakkam School - NalandaWay Foundation India 2020 12
quarantine kits

2020-039 COVID-19 response - Quarantine kits for 8 children's SOS Childrens Village Phillipines 2020 270
villages

2020-042 COVID-19 response - Handwashing facillities National Business Initiative South Afrika 2020 639

2020-044 COVID-19 response - Agbogbloshie slum - GiveBackGhana Ghana 2020 149
quarantine kits

2020-049 COVID-19 response - Food packages for families Genesis Trust South Afrika 2020 223

2020-050 COVID-19 response - PPE kits and staff training  The Patient Care Foundation Hungary 2020 433

2020-051 COVID-19 response - Clean water for House of Domov Sluenice Ostrava Czech 2020 34
Seniors Republic

2020-052 COVID-19 response - Water and waste-water Residential care institution Kulina Serbia 2020 235
systems

2020-053 COVID-19 response - ACE Radio School | ACE Charity Nigeria 2020 316

2020-054 COVID-19 response - Vadsar and Moti Hand in Hand, India India 2020 142

Bhoyan - quarantine kits
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2020-055 COVID-19 response - PPE kits for hospitals in ACT Foundation Indonesia 2020 35
Jakarta

2020-057 COVID-19 response - PPE, testing and Brookwood Community USA 2020 700
medical supplies + grant

2020-058 COVID-19 response - Training and Saint Barbara Hospital Hungary 2020 234
electrical installations

2020-059 Water supply for Zhytomyr Zhytomyr Water Utility Ukraine 2020 169

Company

2020-060 Batana Wolof (women's cooperative market gar- The Andando Foundation Senegal 2020 321
dens)

2020-061 COVID-19response - Goodnight bus for homeless, vision:teilen Germany 2020 159
Dusseldorf

2020-062 Sustainable water supply and WASH training Fundacion Nuevalife Colombia 2020 127

2020-063 COVID-19 response - Production of face shields Water Institute of Southern Africa South Africa 2020 121

2020-064 COVID-19 response - WASH training for 70 com- Proyecto Agua Segura Uruguay 2020 631
munity centres

2020-088 WASH and disease prevention in Baseco Assist Asia Phillipines 2020 922
compound, Manila

2020-089 Sports activities for disabled youth Football For A New Tomorrow Ghana and 2020 218

Sierra Leone

2020-090 COVID-19 response - Quarantine kits for vulne-  Sefras Brazil 2020 961
rable families, Sdo Paulo

2020-091 Clean water for Bepanda Community Generosity Global Cameroon 2020 185

2020-092 COVID-19 response - Support for UK food banks  Trussell Trust England 2020 82

2020-093 COVID-19 response - Surveillance of non-sewered Water Research Commission South Africa 2020 366
communities

2020-095 Next to children: rethinking the post- Aleimar OdV Italy 2020 710
COVID-19 training offer

2020-097 COVID-19 Response - COVID-19 disease Rural Development Organization Tanzania 2020 1,259
prevention in Iringa Region

2020-102 Central California wildfire relief American Red Cross of Central USA 2020 316

California

2020-979 Water supply in Jethalaj Hand in Hand, India India 2021 86

2020-982 Water infrastructure in Khorai, Zlapur and Gujarat Hand in Hand, India India 2021 278

2020-983 Water supply in Tamil Nadu Hand in Hand, India India 2021 82

2020-990 COVID-19 response - ACE Radio School Il ACE Charity Nigeria 2021 503

2020-991 Water entrepreneurship led by women GROOTS Kenya Kenya 2021 348

2020-993 Sports activities for vulnerable youth Aldershot Boxing Club England 2021 41

2020-996 COVID-19 response - hand washing SOSNPO, Save Our Schools, SA South Africa 2021 224
stations and commmunication

2020-998 COVID-19 response -WASH in 3 residential Nazarene Compassionate Ministries Eswatini 2021 63

childcare homes

Donations - total 194,053
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