Overview of Donations

(pha 2019-034 Clea	stainable water schemes in Terai Lowlands ase 2) an drinking water for Nyarugusu and host nmunities (phase 2)	Oxfam	Nepal	2020	
	5 5 5			2020	4,159
		Water Mission	Tanzania	2020-2021	4,373
2019-035 India	ia Phase 4, Revisit 89 project sites	Sunlit Future	India	2020	6,196
2019-036 Wate stud	ter for Demul Village, Himalaya - feasibility dy	Sunlit Future	India	2020	374
2019-038 Refu Stuc	ügee Communities in Gambella - Feasibility dy	PlanBørnefonden (Plan International)	Ethiopia	2020	692
2020-001 Wor	rld Water Week Communications Initiative	Stockholm Water Institute	Global	2020-2021	2,500
2020-007 Wat	ter supplies for rural indian Schools (phase 2)	Sunlit Future	India	2020	337
2020-008 Low	v Cost Sanitation Model	OPP Research & Training Institute	Pakistan	2020-2022	3,238
2020-012 COV App	VID-19 response - COVID-19 Emergency beal	ICRC International Committee of the Red Cross	Global	2020	5,000
	VID-19 response - Humanitarian Action for Idren	Unicef	Global	2020	5,000
	VID-19 response - WASH intervention in ugee communities	NRC Norwegian Refugee Council and DRC Danish Refugee Council	Iran, Nigeria, Tanzania, Kenya	2020	3,076
2020-021 COV	VID-19 response - Hand washing stations	Water Misson	Global	2020	10,321
2020-022 COV	VID-19 response - WASH interventions	Oxfam	Nepal	2020	2,271
2020-026 COV	VID-19 response - refugee camps and hospitals	MSF Doctors without Borders	Libanon	2020	1,973
2020-028 COV	VID-19 response - WASH interventions	Practical Action	Kenya	2020	2,316
2020-046 COV	VID-19 response - WASH interventions	World Vision	Niger, Ghana	2020	2,312
2020-065 COV	VID-19 response - Kibera Town Centre	Human Needs Project	Kenya	2020	635
2020-078 COV	VID-19 response - WASH interventions (phase 2)	Oxfam	Nepal	2020	3,041
2020-079 Sout	utheast Asia Clean Water Initiative (phase 4)	Water Mission	Indonesia	2020-2021	3,086
2020-080 Ken	nya 23 - next level (phase 4)	Water Mission	Kenya	2020-2021	3,103
	ugee Communities in Gambella - Project hWASH	PlanBørnefonden (Plan International)	Ethiopia	2020-2021	12,500
2020-083 Clea	an drinking water for Burundi (phase 3)	NCA Norwegian Church Aid	Burundi	2021	3,026
2020-084 WAS	SH in Ethopia's Somali Region	NRC Norwegian Refugee Council	Ethiopia	2020-2021	3,036
	VID-19 response - COVID-19 Emergency peal (phase 2)	ICRC International Committee of the Red Cross	Global	2020-2021	3,058
2020-101 'Into	o Dust' Documentary - Impact Campaign	Ufuse Production	USA	2020-2021	5,000
	VID-19 response - WASH interventions in go and Ethiopia	PlanBørnefonden (Plan International)	Togo, Ethopia	2020-2021	3,690

Water and Sustainable Development - total

	and Learning mber and name)	Recipient(s)	Country	Period	Amount (DKK '000)
2019-007	Smart Water Infrastructure (SWIft)	Aalborg University - Electronic Systems	Denmark	2020-2023	6,923
2019-039	Christmas Calendar 2021	University of Copenhagen - Niels Bohr Institute	Denmark	2020-2022	7,500
2020-003	Lake Restoration 2020	DTU Aqua, SDU Biology, AU Bioscience	Denmark	2020	6,123
2020-005	IWA World Water Camp	Via University College Horsens	Denmark	2020-2021	190
2020-006	Laser Forming	Aalborg University - Materials and Production	Denmark	2020-2023	4,320
2020-009	Sustania World	Sustainia Foundation	Denmark	2020	500
2020-014	COVID-19 - Emergency respirators	Aalborg University - Health Science and Technology	Denmark	2020	1,800
2020-015	COVID-19 - Corona Danica	Aalborg University - Chemistry and Bioscience	Denmark	2020-2021	4,252
2020-024	COVID-19 - Pre-hospital Tests	Central Jutland Region - Prehospital	Denmark	2020	228
2020-025	COVID-19 - Living Systematic Review	Rigshospitalet - CPH Trial Unit	Denmark	2020-2021	2,915
2020-029	COVID-19 - Lung Ultrasound Scan	Aarhus University Hospital - Centre for Emergency Research	Denmark	2020	339
2020-030	COVID-19 - Decision support	Aalborg University - Computer Science	Denmark	2020	1,205
2020-066	Phosphorus preliminary project	Aalborg University - Chemistry and Bioscience	Denmark	2020-2021	400
2020-068	Sustainable Lake Stewardship	Several universities	Denmark	2021-2023	14,440
2020-070	CoDE I - Power Electronics	Aalborg University - Energy Technology	Denmark	2021-2024	4,002
2020-073	Jugend Unternimmt Summer School 2021	Luther Stiftung	Germany	2020-2021	112
2020-075	School visits	House of Natural Science	Denmark	2021-2023	7,385
2020-076	IWA Next Generation Urban Water Action	Technical Univeristy of Denmark - Skylab	Denmark	2020-2021	750
2020-087	Business Foundations in the Corona Crisis	Copenhagen Business School	Denmark	2020-2024	1,000
	2020 Grundfos Prize - research grant	University of Southern Denmark - Physics, Chemistry and Pharmacy	Denmark	2020	750
	2020 Grundfos Prize - personal reward	Associate Professor Dorthe Bomholdt Ravnsbæk	Denmark	2020	250

Rearch and Learning - total

	and Community Engagement mber and name)	Recipient(s)	Country	Period	Amount (DKK '000)
2019-031	Social investment model for inclusion in the labour market	DRC Danish Refugee Council	Denmark	2020-2022	7,115
2019-046	Together in a Community (Central region of Jutland)	DEFACTUM	Denmark	2020-2023	2,525
2020-011	COVID-19 response - Funds for Visitor Service	Danish Red Cross	Denmark	2020	1,200
2020-011	COVID-19 response - Snak Sammen (digtital meeting place)	Danish Red Cross	Denmark	2020	300
2020-031	COVID-19 response - Digital conversion (Denmark)	Den Sociale Retshjælp	Denmark	2020	500

2020-032	Broen - meeting place for youth, Bjerringbro	Foreningen Møllerne	Denmark	2020	130
2020-096	Christmas Donation	Salvation Army Denmark	Denmark	2020	500
2020-096	Christmas Donation	Mødrehjælpen	Denmark	2020	500
2020-096	Christmas Donation	Danish Red Cross	Denmark	2020	500
2020-096	Christmas Donation	SAND (NGO for homeless people)	Denmark	2020	500
2020-106	Social Housing Jobs	Boligselskabet Viborg	Denmark	2021-2022	2,000
2020-107	Development of new Museum of Energy with focus on sustainability	Museum of Energy, Bjerringbro	Denmark	2021	2,500
2020-108	Exhibition about UN Global Goals	Life Exhibitions	Denmark	2021	250
2020-109	Her Majesty the Queen 50 years anniversary (book project)	Gitte Redder and Karin Palshøj	Danmark	2021-2022	300
	Poul Due Jensen Innovation Award & Scholarships 2020	25 Grundfos employees	Global	2020	435
	Poul Due Jensen Social Responsibility Award 2020	ASSIST Asia	Philippines	2020	149

Inclusion and Community Engagement - total

	ty Engagement Grants mber and name)	Recipient(s)	Country	Period	Amount (DKK '000)
2020-004	COVID-19 response - Emergency assistance for Hubei hospitals	Jingmen Red Cross and Xiantao Charity Federation	China	2020	735
2020-017	COVID-19 response - Emergency Hand Washing Stations	SOSNPO, Save Our Schools, SA	South Africa	2020	206
2020-033	COVID-19 response - Low-cost hand sanitiser	The Pharmaceutical Society of Uganda	Uganda	2020	67
2020-035	COVID-19 response - Face shields	Various organisations	Global	2020-2021	2,052
2020-036	COVID-19 response - PPE kits for sanitation workers	Hand in Hand, India	India	2020	191
2020-037	COVID-19 response - Protective equipment for health workers and police	Hand in Hand, India	India	2020	107
2020-038	COVID-19 response - Karapakkam School - quarantine kits	NalandaWay Foundation	India	2020	12
2020-039	COVID-19 response - Quarantine kits for 8 children's villages	SOS Childrens Village	Phillipines	2020	270
2020-042	COVID-19 response - Handwashing facillities	National Business Initiative	South Afrika	2020	639
2020-044	COVID-19 response - Agbogbloshie slum - quarantine kits	GiveBackGhana	Ghana	2020	149
2020-049	COVID-19 response - Food packages for families	Genesis Trust	South Afrika	2020	223
2020-050	COVID-19 response - PPE kits and staff training	The Patient Care Foundation	Hungary	2020	433
2020-051	COVID-19 response - Clean water for House of Seniors	Domov Sluenice Ostrava	Czech Republic	2020	34
2020-052	COVID-19 response - Water and waste-water systems	Residential care institution Kulina	Serbia	2020	235
2020-053	COVID-19 response - ACE Radio School I	ACE Charity	Nigeria	2020	316
2020-054	COVID-19 response - Vadsar and Moti Bhoyan - quarantine kits	Hand in Hand, India	India	2020	142

2020-055	COVID-19 response - PPE kits for hospitals in Jakarta	ACT Foundation	Indonesia	2020	35
2020-057	COVID-19 response - PPE, testing and medical supplies + grant	Brookwood Community	USA	2020	700
2020-058	COVID-19 response - Training and electrical installations	Saint Barbara Hospital	Hungary	2020	234
2020-059	Water supply for Zhytomyr	Zhytomyr Water Utility Company	Ukraine	2020	169
2020-060	Batana Wolof (women's cooperative market gar- dens)	The Andando Foundation	Senegal	2020	321
2020-061	COVID-19 response - Goodnight bus for homeless, Düsseldorf	vision:teilen	Germany	2020	159
2020-062	Sustainable water supply and WASH training	Fundación NuevaLife	Colombia	2020	127
2020-063	COVID-19 response - Production of face shields	Water Institute of Southern Africa	South Africa	2020	121
2020-064	COVID-19 response - WASH training for 70 com- munity centres	Proyecto Agua Segura	Uruguay	2020	631
2020-088	WASH and disease prevention in Baseco compound, Manila	Assist Asia	Phillipines	2020	922
2020-089	Sports activities for disabled youth	Football For A New Tomorrow	Ghana and Sierra Leone	2020	218
2020-090	COVID-19 response - Quarantine kits for vulne- rable families, São Paulo	Sefras	Brazil	2020	961
2020-091	Clean water for Bepanda Community	Generosity Global	Cameroon	2020	185
2020-092	COVID-19 response - Support for UK food banks	Trussell Trust	England	2020	82
2020-093	COVID-19 response - Surveillance of non-sewered communities	Water Research Commission	South Africa	2020	366
2020-095	Next to children: rethinking the post- COVID-19 training offer	Aleimar OdV	Italy	2020	710
2020-097	COVID-19 Response - COVID-19 disease prevention in Iringa Region	Rural Development Organization	Tanzania	2020	1,259
2020-102	Central California wildfire relief	American Red Cross of Central California	USA	2020	316
2020-979	Water supply in Jethalaj	Hand in Hand, India	India	2021	86
2020-982	Water infrastructure in Khorai, Zlapur and Gujarat	Hand in Hand, India	India	2021	278
2020-983	Water supply in Tamil Nadu	Hand in Hand, India	India	2021	82
2020-990	COVID-19 response - ACE Radio School II	ACE Charity	Nigeria	2021	503
2020-991	Water entrepreneurship led by women	GROOTS Kenya	Kenya	2021	348
2020-993	Sports activities for vulnerable youth	Aldershot Boxing Club	England	2021	41
2020-996	COVID-19 response - hand washing stations and communication	SOSNPO, Save Our Schools, SA	South Africa	2021	224
2020-998	COVID-19 response -WASH in 3 residential childcare homes	Nazarene Compassionate Ministries	Eswatini	2021	63
Commun	ity Engagement Grants - total				14,952

Donations - total